
North Wales Economic Ambition Board

Meeting

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD

Date and Time

11.00 am, FRIDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2019

Location

Conference Room 1a & 1b, County Hall, Wynnstay Road, Ruthin.  LL15 1YN

Contact Point

Eirian Roberts
01286 679018

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 05/04/19)

Complete Agenda



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Voting Members

Councillors

Hugh Evans Denbighshire County Council
Llinos Medi Huws Isle of Anglesey County Council
Gareth Jones Conwy County Borough Council
Mark Pritchard Wrexham County Council
Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council
Dyfrig L. Siencyn Gwynedd Council

Advisers - Non-voting 

Dafydd Evans Grwp Llandrillo Menai
Maria Hinfelaar Glyndwr University
David Jones Coleg Cambria
Vice-chancellor, Professor Graham 
Upton

Bangor University

Ashley Rogers North Wales and Mersey Dee 
Business Council

Sasha Davies Business Delivery Board

Chief Officers - Non-voting 

Dr Gwynne Jones Isle of Anglesey County Council
Iwan Davies Conwy County Borough Council
Colin Everett Flintshire County Council
Judith Greenhalgh Denbighshire County Council
Ian Bancroft Wrexham County Council
Dilwyn Williams Gwynedd Council

Officers in Attendance

Dafydd L. Edwards Section 151 Officer
Iwan Trefor Jones Board Lead Director
Iwan G. Evans Monitoring Officer



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declarations of personal interest.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration.

4.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 10

The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
15th March, 2019 be signed as a true record  (attached).

5.  UPDATE ON THE NWEAB WORK PROGRAMME 11 - 26

Report by Iwan Trefor Jones, Lead Director  (attached).

6.  RISK REGISTER 27 - 39

Report by Iwan Trefor Jones, Lead Director  (attached).

7.  APPOINTMENT OF A TRANSPORTATION SUB-BOARD 40 - 44

Report by Iwan Evans, Monitoring Officer  (attached).

8.  BUSINESS DELIVERY BOARD 45 - 50

Report by Iwan Trefor Jones, Lead Director  (attached).

9.  WELSH GOVERNMENT IMPROVING PUBLIC TRANSPORT 
WHITE PAPER

51 - 64

Report by Iwan Prys Jones, Programme Manager  (attached).

10.  SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL (SBCD) REVIEW(S) 65 - 114

Report by Iwan Trefor Jones, Lead Director  (attached).



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 15/03/19

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 15/03/19

Present: 

Voting Members - Councillors:- Gareth Jones (Conwy County Borough Council), Mark Pritchard 
(Wrexham Council), Aaron Shotton (Flintshire Council), Dyfrig L. Siencyn (Gwynedd Council), 
Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council).

Advisors – Sasha Davies (Chair of the North Wales Business Workshop), Dafydd Evans (Grŵp 
Llandrillo Menai), Maria Hinfelaar (Glyndwr University), Steve Jackson (Coleg Cambria), Prof. Jo 
Rycroft-Malone (Bangor University), Ashley Rogers (North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council).

Chief Officers - Marc Jones (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Iwan Davies (Conwy County 
Borough Council), Colin Everett (Flintshire Council), Judith Greenhalgh (Denbighshire Council), 
Ian Bancroft (Wrexham Council), Dilwyn Williams (Gwynedd Council).  

Officers in attendance – Dafydd L. Edwards (Section 151 Officer), Iwan Trefor Jones (The 
Board's Lead Director), Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer) and Annes Sion (Member Support 
Officer).

1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

Everyone was welcomed to the meeting.
Apologies were received from Cllr Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of Anglesey County Council), 
Cllr Hugh Evans (Denbighshire Council), Prof. Graham Upton (Bangor University) and 
David Jones (Coleg Cambria). 

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

A declaration of interest was received from Iwan Trefor Jones for item 9 - Programme 
Director of North Wales Economic Ambition Board - due to the nature of the post in 
question it was a prejudicial interest and he withdrew from the meeting for this item. 

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent items. 

4.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 February as a true 
record.

5.  NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD GOVERNANCE

Submitted by Iwan Evans, Monitoring Officer.

DECISION

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 15/03/19

Resolved to:
1. Accept the report

2. Accept that the North Wales Economic Ambition Board as far as reasonably 
practicable will meet at a single appropriate North Wales venue in accordance 
with the report.

3. Pending the establishment of a formal Business Leaders Group Appoint the 
Chairman of Business Delivery Board as an Adviser to the Economic Ambition 
Board and to confirm the Advisers structure.

4. That a further report on proposed Sub-Boards be presented to the next meeting 
of the North Wales Economic Ambition Board.

5. To accept the Operating Protocol for the North Wales Economic Ambition Board 
subject to confirming rights for the Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer 
to report directly to the North Wales Economic Ambition Board as and when 
required.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted and it was stated that its main purpose was to proceed with 
the Governance programme. A discussion followed about the individual 
recommendations contained in the decision.

An appropriate venue for the meetings was discussed with the intention of having a 
central location. It was noted that the next meeting had been arranged in Conwy. It was 
noted that a time would not be noted in the protocol, rather a decision was made that the 
meeting would aim to start at 1pm, stressing that there was flexibility in terms of the time.  
The appointment of the Chair of the Business Delivery Board as an adviser to the 
Economic Ambition Board was discussed and agreed upon.

It was noted that, of the key themes, Transport and the Dig
[...]
sed with a 
salary of £86,000 to £96,000 with the flexibility of a market addition should an 
exceptional candidate apply. 

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that the Board had already noted that it was eager to 
appoint as soon as possible and to ensure that the recruitment process was effective 
and robust. It was noted that the post had now been evaluated in line with the Gwynedd 
Council procedures with a salary of £86,000 to £96,000.

Attention was drawn to the recruitment procedure asking which steps the Board wished 
to take in terms of advertising and short-listing. 

Observations arising from the discussion

 It was expressed that the salary was fair, but the need to be flexible with the salary 
was added and it was noted that market supplement would be considered should an 
outstanding candidate apply.

 It was noted that the Ambition Board needed to create a short list at a scheduled 
meeting.  

The meeting commenced at 13:10 and concluded at 14:50

CHAIRMAN

Page 10



REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD
12th April, 2019

TITLE: Update on the EAB Work Programme 

AUTHOR: Iwan Trefor Jones, Lead Director – North Wales Economic Ambition Board 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. The purpose on the document (included in Appendix 1) is to provide an update on the progress of 
the actions within the EAB Work Programme. All actions within the Work Programme have been 
given a RAG (Red, Amber, Green) Status to update on the progress. 

1.2. The Work Programme was approved by the North Wales Economic Ambition Board on the 1st 
February 2019. 

1.3. At the NWEAB meeting on 15th March 2019 there was a request to review the Work Programme 
on a regular basis.

2. DECISION SOUGHT

2.1. Review, update and approve the RAG status of all actions within the Work Programme.   

2.2. To delegate the authority to the Programme Director in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair 
of the NWEAB to agree the Job Description and recruitment process for the Digital Programme 
Manager.

2.3. Commit up to £55,000 (subject to job evaluation and the success of the Growth Deal) of the 
“Project, Planning, Development and Support budget” to finance the temporary Digital 
Programme Manager post for a year. 

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION

3.1. To update on the progress of the actions within the Work Programme.

3.2. To appoint the Digital Programme Manager. 

4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

4.1. The Work Programme sets out initial key actions for the Economic Ambition Board over 3 quarters. 
The Work Programme outlines 10 key categories, supported by key actions required. Each action 
has a timeframe and has been assigned responsibility, and a RAG Status.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



4.2. All tasks have been reviewed and given a RAG Status, in accordance with the guidelines below:

RAG Status Action Status Action Required
GREEN On track for completion within the desired 

timescale
No action required

AMBER Action may be at risk to meet the deadline Action required to address  issues
RED Action is at risk to miss the completion date Immediate action required to 

address issues

4.3. All tasks scheduled for completion during Q1 2019 have a Green RAG status, and are complete. 

4.4. The majority of tasks scheduled for completion during Q2 2019 have a Green or Amber RAG status. 
However, two of the risks have a Red RAG status: 
 Challenge Sessions with UK and WG – these sessions will be arranged during Q2 2019. 
 Formal Approval of the Heads of Terms for the Growth Deal – Following the NWEAB meeting 

on 15/03/2019 letters were sent to both Government Ministers outlining the twin track 
approach and stating that agreement of Heads of Terms should be no later than July 2019 
(Appendix 2 &3). 

4.5. The Work Programme states that the Programme Managers will be appointed during Q3 2019. 
The Lead for the Digital Connectivity Project has requested to bring forward the appointment of 
the Digital Programme Manager. With the appointment of the Digital Programme Manager to 
follow the appointment of the Programme Director. The Digital Connectivity Project is gaining 
momentum and there is a requirement for a full time resource to drive the project forward. 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1. Commit up to £55,000 (subject to job evaluation and the success of the Growth Deal) of the 
“Project, Planning, Development and Support budget” to finance the temporary Digital 
Programme Manager post for a year.

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1. None at this stage.

7. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS

7.1. Appoint a temporary Digital Programme Manager for a year to drive the Digital Connectivity 
Project forward. 

8. IMPACT ON EQUALITIES

8.1. None at this stage.

9. CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN

9.1. The Work Programme was discussed and approved by the Executive Officers Group on 
29/03/2019. 

Page 12



APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 EAB Initial Work Programme

Appendix 2 Letter to Nigel Adams MP (25/03/2019)

Appendix 3 Letter to Ken Skates AM (25/03/2019)

STATUTORY OFFICERS RESPONSE:

i. Monitoring Officer – Accountable Body:

“No observations in relation to propriety.”

ii. Head of Finance – Accountable Body:

“I confirm that I have reviewed the ‘Finance’ section of the Work Programme with the 
author. I confirm that the Economic Ambition Board can decide to use £55,000 of the 
budget for ‘Project Planning, Development and Support’ to fund the Digital Programme 
Manager post for a period of one year, as noted in section 2.3 of the report. Further 
comments, as required, will be presented verbally at the Board meeting.”

Page 13



INITIAL WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE EAB

Category Action

Timeframe
(Quarters, 
calendar 

year)

Responsibility RAG Status Identified 
Risk

 Approval of “Programmes” for the 
North Wales Growth Deal. (3 Key 
Thematic Areas and 4 Key 
Enablers).

Q1 2019 Joint Committee COMPLETE

 Assessment of options and agree 
way forward on the £240 Million 
budget available from the UKG/WG 
to deliver th
[...]
e, functions and governance arrangements for the Economic Ambition 

Board;
 the role and ongoing contribution of the private sector;
 arrangements for stakeholder engagement; 
 management of programme implementation; and
 arrangements for monitoring and evaluation. 

The input of the private sector to the development of the Plan has been significant. This 
has been co-ordinated by the newly established North Wales Business Delivery Board.  
There are high expectations to see delivery of the Plan from 2020/21 and strong support 
for the scaling up of programmes and projects, where possible with additional capital and 
investment leverage, to achieve transformational change on a regional scale. 

The Board has approved a first stage of resourcing to build regional capacity in readiness 
to manage ‘live’ Growth Deal funded programmes and projects from 2020/21. Agreement 
by Governments of a Heads of Terms no later than July is critical if we are to be ready on 
time to meet the expectations that we have all raised across the region. 

The Board recognises that within our proposed list of fourteen project interventions, some 
projects are ahead of others in their state of readiness. Therefore, we propose including 
all fourteen projects within the scope of the Heads of Terms but only to include those that 
are at a more advanced stage of readiness in this first phase. Those in the first phase 
would immediately progress to the five case business model. The remaining projects 
would be further developed in a second phase to follow close behind. For clarity, by 
‘readiness’ we mean meeting the tests of (a) proof of concept (b) outcomes and impact 
(c) private sector investment and leverage and (d) readiness for delivery on time.  

The projects supported by the Board to be in the first phase, due to their advanced state 
of readiness, include:-

- Digital Connectivity Project
- Regional Land and Property Joint Venture
- Holyhead Gateway
- Smart Local Energy Network Proje
[...]
 the expectations that we have all raised across the region. 

Page 24



The Board recognises that within our proposed list of fourteen project interventions, some 
projects are ahead of others in their state of readiness. Therefore, we propose including 
all fourteen projects within the scope of the Heads of Terms but only to include those that 
are at a more advanced stage of readiness in this first phase. Those in the first phase 
would immediately progress to the five case business model. The remaining projects 
would be further developed in a second phase to follow close behind. For clarity, by 
‘readiness’ we mean meeting the tests of (a) proof of concept (b) outcomes and impact 
(c) private sector investment and leverage and (d) readiness for delivery on time.  

The projects supported by the Board to be in the first phase, due to their advanced state 
of readiness, include:-

- Digital Connectivity Project
- Regional Land and Property Joint Venture
- Holyhead Gateway
- Smart Local Energy Network Project
- Trawsfynydd Power Station Project

This is not an exhaustive list and is provided as a guide for quick negotiation.

At this stage there is no financial scope for new projects to be added to the Growth Deal. 
We are very open to later additions with additional capital investment by Governments. 
We would welcome early discussion on increasing the provisional capital allocation from 
both Governments, and creative proposals for new projects to be matched with this 
additional capital.

Given the impact of the decision by Hitachi in suspending the Wylfa Newydd project, the 
Plan:-

- re-affirms support for key Growth Deal projects within the portfolio that will have a 
direct economic and employment impact on North Anglesey - the Holyhead 
Gateway Project, Morlais Project and the Nuclear Centre of Excellence project;

- scales-up two strategic Growth Deal projects that will impact the economy of North 
Anglesey and create the conditions for employment growth - the Smart Local 
Energy Network and the Regional Land and Property Joint Venture; and

- proposes sequencing the Growth Deal projects to give some priority to those 
interventions that impact on North Anglesey.

Page 25



We invite both Governments to set out a clear and simple process for closing 
negotiations to reach a Heads of Terms Agreement by July. We plan to issue public 
communications at the beginning of April - making a positive statement that the region is 
ready to close an Agreement and begin to implement priority projects from 2020/21. We 
would welcome a positive statement from both Governments in support.

We are writing to Under Secretary of State Nigel Adams MP with a similar invitation.

We very much look forward to receiving your support for the approach set out above.

Yours sincerely,

Councillor Aaron Shotton Councillor Mark Pritchard
Leader, Flintshire County Council
Chair, North Wales Regional Economic 
Growth Joint Committee

Leader, Wrexham County Borough 
Council,
Chair, North Wales Leaders Panel 

Enc.

Page 26



REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD
12 APRIL, 2019

TITLE: Risk Register Report

AUTHOR: Iwan Trefor Jones, Lead Director – North Wales Economic Ambition Board

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. The purpose of this report is to set out a detailed Risk Register for the Planning and Development 
Stage of the North Wales Growth Deal. 

1.2. The Risk Register will be managed, revised and updated by the Programme Office (once it has been 
established). It will also be reviewed by the Executive Officers Group and the NWEAB on a regular 
basis. 

2. DECISION SOUGHT

2.1. To approve the Risk Register and provide advice and feedback on:

 The format and structure of the risk register (to ensure ease of use for the board);
 Whether the risks and the RAG (Red, Amber Green) status are captured accurately and 

sufficiently;
 Whether the mitigation as stated is proportionate in view of the identified risks. 

3. REASONS FOR 
[...]
p for comment.

V4
V5

29/01/2019 Amendments and Reformatting by Nia Medi Williams

V6 30/01/2019
Amendments by Stephen Jones (on feedback from the 
Lead CEO)

V7 02/04/2019
Amendments following the Executive Support Group 
Meeting on 29/03/2019

Page 38



REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD
12th APRIL 2019

TITLE: Appointment of a Transportation Sub-Board

AUTHOR: Iwan G D Evans – Monitoring Officer – Accountable Body

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. To recommend the appointment of a Transportation Sub-Board.

2. DECISION SOUGHT

2.1. To appoint a Transport Delivery Sub-board with the Role and Terms of Reference set out in 
Appendix 1.

2.2. Appoint a Member of the Economic Ambition Board to act as a link member for the Transport 
Delivery Sub-Board 

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION

3.1. Following the commencement of the First Governance Agreement (“GA1”) and the establishment 
of the Economic Ambition Board (“EAB”) as a decision making Joint Committee the appointment 
of a Sub-Committee requires a formal resolution of the EAB.

4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

4.1. The Partners formally entered into GA1 on the 18th of December 2018 . This provided for the 
establishment of a Joint Committee under the provisions of the Local Government Acts 1972 and 
2000. The framework as put forward in GA1 and the Proposition Document also foresaw a series 
of Sub-Boards around key themes in the Growth Bid and Growth Vision. These areas are as follows:

 Digital Delivery 
 Skills and Employment Delivery 
 Transport Delivery
 Enterprise and Innovation Delivery 
 Property, Sites and Premises Delivery

4.2. Although it was not envisaged that all Sub-Boards would come into being immediately, two in 
particular were highlighted for implementation as soon as reasonably practicable by the Joint 
Committee namely in areas of Transport and Digital. At its meeting on the 15th of March the EAB 
determined to receive a report on the establishment of a Transport Delivery 
[...]
ers’ Group on the 29th March, 2019 agreed that this report should 
be submitted to the North Wales Economic Ambition Board for consideration.

APPENDICES:

None.

Page 49



STATUTORY OFFICERS RESPONSE:

i. Monitoring Officer – Accountable Body:

“As stated in the report this moves to set the Business Delivery Board on a formal footing 
as part of the developing structure of the project. It appropriately sets out a process which 
will be governed by a transparent and fair appointments process and reflects the key role 
of the body in the governance of the project. As reported these arrangements will form 
the basis for incorporation into the second Governance Agreement, GA 2.”

ii. Head of Finance – Accountable Body:

“The Board may decide to use part of its ‘Project Development and Support’ budget for 
the Business Delivery Board Chair’s remuneration package, as noted in part 2.4 of the 
report.”

Page 50



REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD
12 APRIL, 2019

TITLE: Welsh Government Improving Public Transport White Paper

AUTHOR: Iwan Prys Jones, Programme Manager NWEAB

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. To update Members on the Welsh Government White paper on Improving Public Transport and 
the regional response which has been submitted.

2. DECISION SOUGHT

2.1. Members are invited to note this summary report on the Welsh Government proposals for 
Improved Public Transport and the attached response to the White Paper consultation. 

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION

3.1. The Welsh Government published the long awaited White Paper on Improving Public Transport on 
10th December 2018. 

The White Paper sets out proposals to reform passenger transport, delivery structures and taxi 
licensing. The policy document is intended to try and reverse a rapid decline in bus usage in recent 
years; the paper suggests that bus use in Wales is declining at a faster rate than any other country 
or region across the UK. 

A consultation period until 27 March 2019 was allowe
[...]
 recommendations of the two review reports recently published for 
the Swansea Bay City Deal (SBCD), namely “Swansea Bay City Deal Independent Review” (Appendix 
1) and the “Swansea Bay City Deal Internal Review of Governance Arrangements” (Appendix 2). 

1.2. To take forward the recommendations as lessons learnt for the North Wales Growth Deal (NWGD). 

2. DECISION SOUGHT

2.1. For the North Wales Economic Ambition Board (NWEAB) to consider and take into account the 
recommendations of both review reports, the “Swansea Bay City Deal Independent Review” and 
the “Swansea Bay City Deal Internal Review of Governance Arrangements”.

2.2. Approve the RAG (Red, Amber, Green) assessment of the North Wales Growth Deal’s status 
against each of the recommendations.
 

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION

3.1. For the NWEAB to understand the conclusions and recommendations of the Report(s).

3.2. For the NWEAB to focus on the lessons learned and suggested improvements within the Report(s) 
to move forward with the North Wales Growth Deal.  

3.3. To assess the NWEAB’s position against the recommendations and conclusions of the Report(s). 

4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

4.1. Swansea Bay City Deal Independent Review

4.1.1. The Welsh and UK Governments commissioned Actica Consulting Ltd in January 2019 to undertake 
a rapid, independently led review of the arrangements for the delivery of the £1.3bn Swansea Bay 
City Deal. 

4.1.2. The purpose of the review was to provide both the Welsh and UK Government Ministers with an 
assessment of the deliverability of the Deal. 

4.1.3. The report makes 7 recommendation to improve the deliverability of the Swansea City Deal’s 
outcomes. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



4.2. Swansea Bay City Deal Internal Review of Governance Arrangements

4.2.1. The Joint Committee commissioned an Internal Review of the governance arrangements for the 
SBCD, appointing an Internal Review team. 

4.2.2. The purpose of the Internal Review was to provide 

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 12/04/19

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD
12.4.19

Present:

Voting Members - Councillors:- Hugh Evans (Denbighshire Council), Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of 
Anglesey County Council), Gareth Jones (Conwy County Borough Council), Mark Pritchard 
(Wrexham Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire Council), Dyfrig L. Siencyn (Gwynedd Council).

Advisors – Dafydd Evans (Grŵp Llandrillo Menai), Maria Hinfelaar (Glyndwr University), Bryn 
Jones (Bangor University), David Jones (Coleg Cambria), Ashley Rogers (North Wales Mersey 
Dee Business Council) and Sasha Davies (Business Delivery Board).

Chief Officers - Marc Jones (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Iwan Davies (Conwy County 
Borough Council), Colin Everett (Flintshire Council), Judith Greenhalgh (Denbighshire Council) 
and Ian Bancroft (Wrexham Council).  

Officers in attendance – Dafydd L. Edwards (Section 151 Officer), Iwan Trefor Jones (The 
Board's Lead Director), Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Nia Medi Williams (Senior Operational 
Officer) and Eirian Roberts (Member Support Officer).

The meeting was chaired by the Vice-chairman, Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn (Gwynedd Council) as 
the Chair, Councillor Aaron Shotton had stood down as Leader of Flintshire Council.

The Vice-chair noted that it had been an honour to work with Councillor Aaron Shotton and that 
he would be greatly missed. It was agreed to write to him, on behalf of the Board members, to 
thank him for his work for the people of North Wales and to wish him well in the future.

Councillor Ian Roberts, the new Leader of Flintshire Council, was welcomed to his first meeting of 
the Ambition Board.

1. APOLOGIES

Prof. Graham Upton (Bangor University), Dr Gwynne Jones (Isle of Anglesey County 
Council) and Dilwyn Williams (Gwynedd Council).

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

No declarations of personal interest were received.

3. URGENT ITEMS

None to note.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 March 2019 as a true 
record, subject to the following corrections:-

Attendance - to note that Dr Gwynne Jones, not Marc Jones, had been present as chief 
officer on behalf of Isle of Anglesey County Council.



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 12/04/19

Update on the NWEAB Work Programme:-
 To note that the Business Delivery Group had emphasised the importance of 

including Adventure Tourism within the Regional Land and Property Joint Venture 
project.

 To note that the North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council had emphasised the 
importance of ensuring that Low Carbon Construction was a part of the Land and 
Property project.

5. UPDATE ON THE NWEAB WORK PROGRAMME

The report was presented by Iwan Trefor Jones, Lead Director.

RESOLVED
1. To approve the RAG status of all actions within the Work Programme, in 

accordance with the report.
2. To delegate the authority to the Programme Director in consultation with the 

Chair and Vice Chair of the NWEAB to agree the job description and 
appointment process for the Digital Programme Manager. 

3. To commit up to £55,000 (subject to job evaluation and the success of the 
Growth Deal) of the “Project, Planning, Development and Support budget” to 
finance the Digital Programme Manager post for a year. 

4. To submit a quarterly progress report on the work of the Board to the individual 
partners for the reporting and scrutiny purposes of the individual partners. 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Update and keep an overview of the progress of the Work Programme tasks.
Approve the appointment process for the Digital Programme Manager.
To ensure a flow of information about the project to the partnership bodies.

DISCUSSION

The education institutions expressed dissatisfaction and concerns regarding the system of 
prioritising projects. It was also noted that the letters to Nigel Adams MP and Ken Skates 
AM had not been shared with them prior to being sent to both Governments. Attention was 
also drawn to the fact that the logos of all partners had not been included on those letters. 
They were of the opinion that this undermined the partnership and their role as advisors to 
the Board.  

In response, the Vice-chair confirmed that it had not been the intention to undermine any 
aspect of the partnership and that the partnership was equal. He also confirmed that no 
hard decisions had been made regarding individual projects and that the projects had been 
scheduled, rather than prioritised.

The Lead Director explained that a letter had been sent to both Governments since the last 
meeting of the Board noting that the projects would be scheduled. During the previous 
meeting of the Board, it had been recognised that some of the projects were at a more 
advanced stage of readiness. It was noted that five transformational projects had been 
identified as ones which would be ready for the first phase: Digital Connectivity Project; 
Regional Land and Property Joint Venture project, Holyhead Port; Smart Local Energy 
Network Project; Trawsfynydd Power Station Project. It was agreed that the 14 projects 
would be included within the Heads of Terms, in two phases. By ‘readiness’ it was meant 
that the project met the tests of (a) proof of concept (b) outcomes and impact (c) private 
sector investment and leverage and (d) readiness for delivery on time.  

6. RISK REGISTER



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 12/04/19

The report was presented by Iwan Trefor Jones, Lead Director.

RESOLVED
1. To approve the format and structure of the Risk Register and agree that the 

risks and RAG (Red, Amber, Green) status included are captured accurately 
and sufficiently and that the mitigation measures noted are proportionate in 
view of the identified risks.

2. To report on the risks on a quarterly basis to the NWEAB and on a monthly 
basis to the Executive Officers Group.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

In order to operate effectively, the North Wales Growth Deal needs a detailed Risk Register 
for the Planning and Development phase.

It is considered that reporting on a quarterly basis to the NWEAB is sufficient, as there will 
be a monthly report to the Executive Officers Group.

7. APPOINTMENT OF A TRANSPORT SUB-BOARD

The report was presented by Iwan Evans, Monitoring Officer.

RESOLVED
1. To appoint a Transport Delivery Sub-board with the Role and Terms of 

Reference set out in Appendix 1 of the report.
2. To appoint the Leader of Flintshire Council, Councillor Ian Roberts, to act as a 

link member for the Transport Delivery Sub-Board.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Following the commencement of the First Governance Agreement (“GA1”) and the 
establishment of the NWEAB as a decision-making Joint-committee, the appointment of a 
Sub-Committee requires a formal resolution of the NWEAB.

8. BUSINESS DELIVERY BOARD

The report was presented by Iwan Trefor Jones, Lead Director.

RESOLVED
1. To defer a decision on this matter until such time as the outcome of the 

consultation with UK Government and Welsh Government on the proposal is 
known.

2. That the discussions with the Governments should commence based on the 
report submitted to the NWEAB.

3. To address the following matters when providing a further draft of the report:-

(i)   The role of the North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council;
(ii)  The accountability of the Chair of the Business Delivery Board;
(iii) The need to simplify the proposed role and responsibilities of the Board;
(iv) Concern that there are increasing demands on businesses to take part in 

similar arrangements;
(v)  Financial matters

REASONS FOR THE DECISION



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 12/04/19

In order to seek clarity regarding specific matters raised prior to placing the Business 
Delivery Board on a formal foundation as part of the project's development structure. 

DISCUSSION

A verbal report was presented by Sasha Davies regarding a meeting of the Business 
Delivery Board held the previous day where the need for clarity about some matters, i.e. the 
accountability of the Chair of the Business Delivery Board, the need to simplify the 
proposed role and responsibilities of the Board, concern that there were increasing 
demands on businesses to take part in similar arrangements and some financial matters, 
such as financial remuneration arrangements for the Board Chairman, had been 
emphasised. Ashley Rogers accepted that the role of the North Wales Mersey Dee 
Business Council, and what was expected of them, also needed to be identified and 
defined, and he noted that he had suggestions regarding how to address this. 

9. THE WELSH GOVERNMENT WHITE PAPER - IMPROVING PUBLIC TRANSPORT

The report was presented by Iwan Trefor Jones, Lead Director.

RESOLVED to accept this summary report on the Welsh Government proposals for 
Improved Public Transport and the response to the White Paper consultation, 
attached to the report.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

To inform the Board of the regional response submitted.

10. SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL (SBCD) REVIEW(S)

The report was presented by Iwan Trefor Jones, Lead Director.

RESOLVED
1. To accept the report on the recommendations of both review reports, the 

“Swansea Bay City Deal Independent Review” and the “Swansea Bay City Deal 
Internal Review of Governance Arrangements”. 

2. To note the RAG (Red, Amber, Green) assessment of the North Wales Growth 
Deal’s status against each of the recommendations. 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

1. For the NWEAB to understand the conclusions and recommendations of the 
Report(s).

2. For the NWEAB to focus on the lessons learned and suggested improvements within 
the Report(s) to move forward with the North Wales Growth Deal.

3. To assess the NWEAB’s position against the recommendations and conclusions of 
the Report(s).

DISCUSSION

It was noted that some of these recommendations had not been accepted, and were to be 
considered further in the Swansea Bay region.



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 12/04/19

The meeting commenced at 11.00am and concluded at 1:05pm.

___________________________

Chair


